November 1999 1 MIC2981/2982
MIC2981/2982 Micrel
MIC2981/2982
High-Voltage High-Current Source Driver Array
Final Information
General
The MIC2981/82 is an 8-channel, high-voltage, high-current
source driver array ideal for switching high-power loads from

• Stepping motor
• LED and incandescent displays
Ordering Information
Part Number Temperature Range Package
MIC2981BN/
MIC2982BN* –40°C to +85°C 18-pin DIP
MIC2981BWM/
MIC2982BWM* –40°C to +85°C 18-pin wide SOP
* Orders for MIC2981BN or MIC2982BN will be filled with dual-marked
MIC2981/82BN.  Orders for MIC2981BWM or MIC2982BWM will be
filled with dual-marked MIC2981/82BWM.
IN
OUT
VS
GND
1.5k
20k
800Ω
1.8k
Typical MIC2891/2982 Source Driver
Micrel, Inc. • 1849 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel + 1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 944-0970 • http://www.micrel.com
MIC2981/2982 Micrel
MIC2981/2982 2 November 1999
Pin Configuration
2IN2 OUT217
3IN3 OUT316
4IN4 OUT415
5IN5 OUT514
6IN6 OUT613
7IN7 OUT712
1IN1 OUT118
8IN8 OUT811
9VS GND10
18-Pin DIP (N)
18-Pin Wide SOP (WM)
Pin No. Pin No. Pin Name Pin Function
1–8 IN1–IN8 Input 1 through Input 8:  Base drive to driver input transistor.
9 VS Supply Input
10 GND Ground
11–18 OUT8–OUT1 Output 8 through Output 1:  Emitter of Darlington driver output.
Pin Description
November 1999 3 MIC2981/2982
MIC2981/2982 Micrel
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Supply Voltage (VS) ...................................................... 50V
Output Voltage (VCE) .................................................... 50V
Continuous Output Current (IC) ................................ 500mA
Input Voltage (VIN)
MIC2981/82 ............................................................... 30V
Ground Current (IGND) .................................................... 3A
Junction Temperature (TJ) ...................................... +150°C
Storage Temperature (TS) ....................... –65°C to +150°C
Operating Ratings
Supply Voltage (VS) ............................................ 5V to 50V
Ambient Temperature (TA) ......................... –40°C to +85°C
Package Thermal Resistance
PDIP θJA .............................................................. 56°C/W
SOP θJA .............................................................. 84°C/W
Electrical Characteristics(Note 3)
VS = 50V, TA = +25°C, unless noted.
Symbol Parameter Condition Min Typ Max Units
ICEX Output Leakage Current VIN = 0.4V, TA = +70°C, Note 1 200 µA
VCE(sus) Output Sustaining Voltage IOUT = 45mA 35 V
VCE(sat) Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage VIN = 2.4V, IOUT = 100mA 1.7 2.0 V
VIN = 2.4V, IOUT = 225mA 1.8 2.1 V
VIN = 2.4V, IOUT = 350mA 1.9 2.2 V
IIN(on) Input Current MIC2981 VIN = 2.4V 140 200 µA
VIN = 3.85 310 450 µA
MIC2982 VIN = 2.4V 140 200 µA
VIN = 12V 1.25 1.93 mA
IOUT Output Source Current VIN = 2.4V, VCE = 2.2V 350 mA
IS Supply Current VIN = 2.4, OUT1–8 = open, Note 1 10 mA
tON Turn-On Delay 0.5EIN to 0.5EOUT, RL = 100Ω, VS = 35V, 1.0 2.0 µs